LOWER COURTS JUDICIARY
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

DETERMINATION OF ADMISSION OF GUILT FINES IN RESPECT OF OFFENCES COMMITTED IN
TERMS OF REGULATIONS PROMULGATED UNDER THE DISASTER MANAGEMENT ACT, 2002
PUBLISHED IN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 43258 DATED 29 APRIL 2020.

CODE | REGULATION CHARGE FINE
35 8(5) r/w 14(4)(a) Disclosing any information contained in the COVID-19 R3000- First
database, or any information obtained through this offender,
regulation, unless the disclosure is necessary for purpose
of addressing, preventing or combating the spread of 2nd Offender: No
COVID-19; AOG
35 8(9)(a) r/w 14(4)(a) | Failure by an accommodation establishment to transmit No AOG
first name and surname, identity or passport number,
residential address and cellular numbers of every person
staying at accommodation establishment, to the Director-
General: Health;
35 8(9)(b) r/w 14(4)(a) | Failure by an accommodation establishment to transmita | No AOG
copy or photograph of a passport, driver’s licence, identity
card or identity book of every person staying at
accommodation establishment to the Director-General:
Health;
35 14(1) intentionally making of a misrepresentation that any No AOG
person is infected with COVID-189;
35 14(2)(a) Publishing of any statement to deceive any person about No AOG
COVID-19;
35 14(2)(b) Publishing of any statement to deceive any person about No AOG
COVID-19, infection status of any person;
35 14(2)(c) Publishing of any statement to deceive any person about No AOG
any measure taken by the Government to address COVID-
19;
35 16(1)r/w 31(2) Failure to confine oneself to a place of residence R1500- First
offender;
2" Offender:
No AOG
35 16(2) r/w 31{2) Failure to comply with any of the conditions / limits No AOG
permitted under regulation 16(2) of the current
Regulations; N
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35 16(3) r/w 31(2) ;Failure to be confined to place of residence from 20h00 No AOG
until 05h00 without a permit to perform an essential
service or permitted service as listed in *Annexure D or
attending to a security or medical emergency;

35 23(1) r/w 31(1)(a) Convening of illegal gathering; R3000- First
offender,
2nd Offender: No
AOG

35 24(1) r/w 31(2) Failure to close any place or premises normally open to No AOG

the public or where religious, cultural, sporting,
entertainment, recreational, exhibitional, organisational or
similar activities may take place;

35 24(2) r/w 31(2) Failure to close any place or premises normally open to No AOG

the public or where people may gather;

35 26(1) r/w 31(2) Selling, dispensing and distribution of liquor; No AOG

35 26(2) r/w 31(2) Transportation of liquor except where it is required for No AOG

industries which are producing hand sanitizers,
disinfectants, soap, alcohol for industrial use and
household cleaning products;

35 27 r/w 31(2) Selling of tobacco, tobacco products, e-cigarettes and No AOG

related products;

35 28(3) r/w 31(2) Retail stores selling goods that are not permitted in terms | No AOG

of *Table 1;
35 31(1)(b) Hinder, interferes with or obstruct an enforcement officer | No AOG

in the exercise of his or her powers or the performance of
his or her duties in terms of the current regulations.

| hereby certify that the admission of guilt fines listed above on offences committed in respect

of Regulations promulgated under the Disaster Management Act, 2002, published in

Government Gazette No. 43258 dated 29 April 2020, have been determined by me in terms of

section 57(5)(a) of the Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 (Act 51 of 1977) and are effective from 04

May 2020.
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